All warrants issued by the Company other than the above noted warrants are classified as equity.

84

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-K

144

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-K

145

During the fourth quarter of the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company applied the guidance of Accounting
Standards Codification 815-40 (ASC 815-40) and recorded a $618,801 gain on the fair value of the warrant liability
for the year then ended. The warrants had been issued in December 2007, January 2008 and August 2008, in
connection with convertible promissory notes and were originally accounted for as an equity instrument. Upon further
review of the warrants, it was determined that these warrants were not indexed to the Company’s stock and therefore
required derivative accounting treatment. If the Company would have recorded these warrants as a derivative liability
upon initial adoption of ASC 815-40, the Company would have recorded the following amounts in its balance sheets
and statements of operations in the periods indicated:

Total
Liabilities

As
previously
Reported Change

Total
Liabilities
As Restated

Stockholders’
Deficit
As

previously
Reported Change

Stockholders’
Deficit

As Restated
March 31, 2010 $ 5,117,253 $ 6,085,147 $ 11,202,400 $ (3,058,161) $ (6,085,147) $ (9,143,308)
June 30, 2010 $ 5,165,059 $ 4,250,053 $ 9,415,112 $ (3,094,998) $ (4,250,053) $ (7,345,051)
September 30, 2010 $ 5,147,657 $ 4,861,284 $ 10,008,941 $ (3,428,140) $ (4,861,284) $ (8,289,424)

Other Inc
(Exp)
As

previously
Reported Change

Other Inc
(Exp)

As Restated

Net Loss
As

previously
Reported Change

Net (Loss)
Income

As Restated

EPS
As

previously
Reported

EPS
As

Restated
For the Three
Months
Ended:
March 31,
2010 $ (46,504) $ (1,508,027) $ (1,554,531) $ (520,038) $ (1,508,027) $ (2,028,065) $ (0.02) $ (0.07)
June 30, 2010 $ (55,233) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,779,861 $ (624,681) $ 1,835,094 $ 1,210,413 $ (0.02) $ 0.04
September 30,
2010 $ (55,933) $ (611,231) $ (667,164) $ (555,692) $ (611,231) $ (1,166,923) $ (0.02) $ (0.04)

85

Edgar Filing: DAIS ANALYTIC CORP - Form 10-K

146

12. Deferred Revenue

The Company entered into a licensing agreement during the year ended December 31, 2003 and received an initial fee
of $770,000. This fee is deferred and recognized on a straight-line basis over the life of the license agreement of 10
years. In addition, the Company received royalties of $100,000 in each of the first three years of the agreement. The
Company recognized revenue of approximately $77,000 for this agreement during each of the years ended December
31, 2011 and 2010.

The Company entered into a licensing agreement with a biomedical entity during the year ended December 31, 2005